MEMORANDUM

Date: June 25, 2014

To:  The Honorable Chair and Members From: C.H. Huckelberry,
Pima County Board of Supervisors County AdminiW
Re:  Brownfields Search and/or Environmental Contamination of the Irvington Place
Property

The property known as Irvington Place Lots 1 through 755 has been negotiated for purchase
by Pima County for inclusion in the Kino Sports Complex to develop a major regional practice
and tournament soccer facility.

The first step in such a development is acquisition of the necessary property. This acquisition
will be placed on the July 1, 2014 Board of Supervisors Addendum, allowing the Board to
enter into a purchase agreement with the property owner.

There have been allegations raised about the site being a brownfield or in the vicinity of a
brownfield site. | previously forwarded to you a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment
conducted by Terracon Consultants. | am now providing for your review and information an
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. search report within one-half mile of the property. This
search indicates there are no national, state or local brownfield sites within one-half mile of

the subject property.
CHH/anc

Attachment

c: Neil Konigsberg, Manager, Real Property Services
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Disclalmer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this ReEon that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase [
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1950 AND 1951 EAST JULIAN PARK DRIVE
TUCSON, AZ 85714

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 32.1697000 - 32° 10’ 10.92"
Longitude (West): 110.9367000 - 110" 56" 12.12”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 12

UTM X (Meters): 505968.1

UTM Y (Meters): 3559059.5

Elevation: 2532 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 32110-B8 TUCSON, AZ
Most Recent Revision: 1992

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Photo Year: 2010
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. National Priority List

TC3334902.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Proposed NPL_______.__.____. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. ... _______. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL. ... ___ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY.._._____. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... .. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF...... o . RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. ... . RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG.__._........__ RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS..______. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INST CONTROL........_. Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. .. . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
AZWQARF. .. Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Sites

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SPL. e Superfund Program List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF. .. Directory of Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST. ... ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST. e List of Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST. ... __. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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FEMAUST. ... .. ..... Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL . DEUR Database
AZURITE ... Remediation and DEUR/VEMUR Tracking System

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP . e Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
INDIANVCP. ________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. .....__.__._. Brownfields Tracking System

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ......._. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI i Open Dump Inventory

SWTIRE. ... _........ Solid Waste Tire Facilities

INDIANODI. ..o . Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

UsSCDL. ... Clandestine Drug Labs
AOCONCERN_.._______._._.. Superfund GIS Information

CDL. oL Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL..___._.....__.. National Clandestine Laboratory Register
Local Land Records

LIENS 2. ... ... CERCLA Lien Information

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reporis

HMIRS. . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. .. Hazardous Material Logbook

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen______________. RCRA - Non Generators

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD. . Department of Defense Sites

FUDS L Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT. ... ___________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD. el Records Of Decision
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UMTRA. et Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. ... Mines Master Index File

TRIS .o Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA e Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. oo FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. . Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. e Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS s PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. L Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO..__.. . ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS. . Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. . RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

UIC. el Underground Injection Control Wells

MANIFEST. .. ... Facility and Manifest Data

DRYCLEANERS...___._____.. Drycleaner Facility Listing

AZDOD. . . Department of Defense Sites

Aquifer .ot Waste Water Treatment Facilities

DryWells.___________________. Drywell Registration

AIRS. ... Arizona Airs Database

INDIAN RESERV.._.___.____. Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

PCB TRANSFORMER......._.. PCB Transformer Registration Database

COALASHEPA ____......... Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

EPAWATCHLIST. ___._____. EPA WATCH LIST

COALASHDOE. ............. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

2020 CORRECTIVE ACTION. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants..... EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Cleaners...... EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been

differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed

data on individual sites can be reviewed.
Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/28/2011 has revealed that there is
1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction/ Distance @ MapID Page

OLD HALVERSON MACHINE 3161 EAST COLUMBIA ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) A7 11

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s ZipAcids

database.

A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/03/2000 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ MapID Page

OLD HALVERSON MACHINE 3161 EAST COLUMBIA ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) A8 12

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality's LUST

File Listing by Zip Code.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2012 has revealed that there are 3
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

KAIBAB LUBRICATING SPECIALISTS 4451 S COUNTRY CLUBRD E 1/4-1/2 (0.284 mi.) 4 9
Date Closed: 03/15/95

CHEVRON - BENSON HWY CHEVRON 3025 E BENSON HWY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) 6 10
Date Closed: 01/27/99

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

WALGREENS 1880 E IRVINGTON RD SW1/4-1/2(0.380mi.) 5 10

Date Closed: 08/31/01
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality's Arizona UST-DMS Facility and Tank Data Listing by City database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2012 has revealed that there is 1 UST
site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance @ Map ID Page

ESTES HOMES 4502 S CAMPBELL AVE WNWO0-1/8(0.025mi.) 1 7
Closure Type: Perm Closure

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records
WWFAC: Statewide list of waste water treatment facilities.

A review of the WWFAC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/21/2012 has revealed that there are 2
WWFAC sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance @~ MapID Page
ARNOLD MACHINERY CO 4620 S COUNTRY CLUBRD E 1/4-1/2 (0.256 mi.) 3 7
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
ED PASTOR KINO ENVIRONMENTAL R 2725 E AJO WAY NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.} 9 12
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion, include

gas stationffilling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,

service station, etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1
EDR Historical Auto Stations site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID  Page

AMERICAN OIL CO 2111 BENSON HWY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) 2 7
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records.

Site Name

GATES LEARJET CORP.
TERMINAL STATIONS INC

THREE POINTS WTCS (WTCS)

KEYSTONE HELICOPTER CORP

FAA TUCSON RTR & RTR-A

RELIANT AIR POWER INC

RIVERSIDE CROSSING BLOCK 3 - LOTS
CANTERBURY RANCH - LOTS 1-136
RIVERFRONT PLAZA LOTS 1-3

BANTAM ESTATES LOTS 1-30

RODEO ADDITION NO 3 LOTS 29-34 AND
DF GARDENS Il LOTS 1-9

REGALO DEL SOL ESTATES LOTS 1-11
SAN MARCOS TERRACE, LOTS 1-33
ALVORD ST & PARK AVE - SOUTHLAND P
DESERT VISTA TERRACE LOTS 1-183
HIRAM BANKS COURT LOTS 1-11
HACIENDA DEL SOL LOTS 1-69

SKATE N PLACE MORDKA ENTERPRICES
TUCSON MOUNTAIN SANCTUARY - LOTS 3

HWS
HWS

Database(s)

SWTIRE
CERCLIS-NFRAP

UST

RCRA-CESQG,HAZNET,MANIFEST

FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
FINDS
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Target Property

Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property

Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

Manufactured Gas Plants

Indian Reservations BIA
Power transmisslon lines
Oil & Gas pipelines from USGS

"~ ] poD sites: Az DEQ

Water Quality Assurance
Revolving Fund Areas

Areas of Con
. e 100-year flood zone @ eas Sneeil
National Priority List Sites

500-year flood zone

National Wetland Inventory

State Wetlands This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

‘ Irvington Place Lots 1-755 CLIENT:  Terracon, Inc.
| ADDRESS: 1950 and 1951 East Julian Park Drive | CONTACT: Heather Shoemaker
Tucson AZ 85714 | INQUIRY #: 3334902.1s
LAT/LONG: 32.1697/110.9367 | DATE: May 31,2012 1:30 pm
‘ Topyriahl & 2012 EDR, Inc. © 2070 Tolo Allas Fiol, 0772008,
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the target property . L Revolving Fund Areas
Manufactured Gas Plants Oil & Gas pipelines from USGS @ A ‘o
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500-year flood zone

Dept. Defense Sites National Wetland Inventory

pi. Dele State Wetlands This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

Sensitive Receptors
National Priority List Sites

I SITE NAME: Irvington Place Lots 1-755 CLIENT:  Terracon, Inc.
ADDRESS: 1950 and 1951 East Jullan Park Drive | CONTACT: Heather Shoemaker
Tucson AZ 85714 INQUIRY #: 3334902.1s
LAT/LONG: 32.1697/110.9367 | DATE: May 31, 2012 1:31 pm
Copyright & 2012 EDR, Inc. & 2010 Tels Atlas Rel. 07/2009.




Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 14 - 1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
AZ WQARF 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SHWS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3

TC3334902.1s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UsT 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
AST 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
AUL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AZURITE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
QDI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12 -1 >1 Plotted
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AZ DOD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WWFAC 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Aquifer TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Dry Wells TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 CORRECTIVE ACTIONO0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR Historical Cleaners 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 ESTES HOMES UST U001157558
WNW 4502 S CAMPBELL AVE N/A
<1/8 TUCSON, AZ 85714
0.025 mi.
131 ft.
Relative: UsT:
Lower Facility ID: 0-001957
Owner: ESTES HOMES
Actual: Tank ID: 1
2516 ft. Date Closed: 10/01/1990
Closure Type: Perm Closure
2 AMERICAN OIL CO EDR Historical Auto Stations 1008987731
sw 2111 BENSON HWY N/A
<1/8 TUCSON, AZ
0.096 mi.
508 ft.
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: HAMBY L J TRK STOP
Year: 1960
Actual: Type: AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATIONS
2533 ft.
Name: GRAINGER JIM AMERICAN TRUCK STOP
Year: 1965
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: AMERICAN OQIL CO
Year: 1970
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
Name: AMERICAN OIL CO
Year: 1975
Type: GASOLINE STATIONS
3 ARNOLD MACHINERY CO RCRA-NonGen 1000817865
East 4620 S COUNTRY CLUB RD FINDS AZD983478744
1/14-1/2 TUCSON, AZ 85714 Aquifer
0.256 mi. WWFAC
1353 ft.
Relative: RCRA-NonGen:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/31/1992
Facility name: ARNOLD MACHINERY CO
Actual: Facility address: 4620 S COUNTRY CLUB RD
2554 ft. TUCSON, AZ 85714

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:

AZD983478744

6024 W SOUTHERN AVE
LAVEEN, AZ 85339
DANNIE BARNES

6024 W SOUTHERN AVE
LAVEEN, AZ 85339

us

(520) 294-7677

Not reported

09

Non-Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARNOLD MACHINERY CO (Continued)

1000817865

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: ARNOLD MACHINERY CORP

Owner/operator address: 2975 W 2100 S

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84130

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (520) 294-7677
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002594648

Environmental Interest/Information System

AQUIFER:
Invoice #:
Place ID:
LTF Number:
Permit Type:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

AZURITE (Arizona Unified Repository For Informational Tracking Of The
Environment is the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ)
database that is used for environmental enforcement and compliance
reporting to the Permit and Compliance (PCS) system and to the Air
Facility System Universal Interface (AFS-UI).

102731

2017

Not reported
APP INDIVIDUAL
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JAP FINDINGS,

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARNOLD MACHINERY CO (Continued) 1000817865

Azpdes Permit #: Not reported

Facility Code: EQYD

Facility Type: EQUIPMENT YARD

Latitude: 32106.231

Longitude: 110 55 37.4941

Permit Approval Dt: 11/12/1993

WWFAC:

Piace ID: 2017

Inventory ID: 102731

Facility Code: EQYD

Facility Type: EQUIPMENT YARD
4 KAIBAB LUBRICATING SPECIALISTS LUST U001626126
East 4451 S COUNTRY CLUB RD UST N/A
1/4-1/2 TUCSON, AZ 85714
0.284 mi.
1499 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 0-002766

Facility Status: Closed
Actual:
2555 ft. Lust Number: 2874.0100000000002

Leak Priority: CLOSED SOIL LVL MEETS TIER1

Notification: 06/17/93

Date Closed: 03/15/95

UST:

Facility ID: 0-002766

Owner: KAIBAB INDUSTRIES INC

Tank ID:; 1

Date Closed: 05/01/1993

Closure Type: Perm Removal

Facility ID: 0-002766

Owner: KAIBAB INDUSTRIES INC

Tank ID: 2

Date Closed: 05/01/1993

Closure Type: Perm Removal

Facility ID: 0-002766

Owner: KAIBAB INDUSTRIES INC

Tank ID: 3

Date Closed: 05/01/1993

Closure Type: Perm Removal

Facility ID: 0-002766

Owner: KAIBAB INDUSTRIES INC

Tank ID: 4

Date Closed: 05/01/1993

Closure Type: Perm Removal

Facility ID: 0-002766

Owner: KAIBAB INDUSTRIES INC

Tank ID: 5

Date Closed: 05/01/1993

TC3334902.1s Page 9



Map ID “ MAP FINDINGS
Direction e
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KAIBAB LUBRICATING SPECIALISTS (Continued) U001626126
Closure Type: Perm Removal
Facility ID: 0-002766
Owner: KAIBAB INDUSTRIES INC
Tank ID: 6
Date Closed: 05/01/1993
Closure Type: Perm Removal
5 WALGREENS LUST U000016985
SwW 1880 E IRVINGTON RD UsST N/A
1/4-112 TUCSON, AZ 85714
0.380 mi.
2009 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 0-001411
Facility Status: Closed
Actual:
2530 ft. Lust Number: 5259.0100000000002
Leak Priority: CLOSED SOIL LVL MEETS TIER1
Notification: 08/15/01
Date Closed: 08/31/01
UST:
Facility ID: 0-001411
Owner; CONOQCOPHILLIPS CO
Tank ID: 1
Date Closed: 07/17/2001
Closure Type: Perm Removal
Fagility ID: 0-001411
Owner: CONOCOPHILLIPS CO
Tank ID: 2
Date Closed: 07/17/2001
Closure Type: Perm Removal
Facility ID: 0-001411
Owner: CONOCOPHILLIPS CO
Tank ID: 3
Date Closed: 07/17/2001
Closure Type: Perm Removal
6 CHEVRON - BENSON HWY CHEVRON LUST U001157354
SE 3025 E BENSON HWY UST N/A
1/4-1/2 TUCSON, AZ 85706
0.417 ml.
2202 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility I1D: 0-006574
Facility Status: Closed
Actual:
2572 ft. Lust Number: 601.00999999999999
Leak Priority: CLOSED SOIL LVL MEETS TIER1
Notification: 12/15/88
Date Closed: 01/27/99
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Map ID

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON - BENSON HWY CHEVRON (Continued) U001157354
UST:
Facility ID: 0-006574
Owner: GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Tank ID: 1
Date Closed: 12/15/1988
Closure Type: Perm Removal
Facility ID: 0-006574
Owner: GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Tank ID: 2
Date Closed: 12/15/1988
Closure Type: Perm Removal
Facility ID: 0-006574
Owner: GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Tank 1D: 3
Date Closed: 12/15/1988
Closure Type: Perm Removal
Facility 1D: 0-006574
Owner: GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Tank ID: 4
Date Closed: 12/15/1988
Closure Type: Perm Removal
Facility ID: 0-006574
Owner: GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Tank ID: 5
Date Closed: 12/15/1988
Closure Type: Perm Removal
A7 OLD HALVERSON MACHINE CERC-NFRAP 1003879504
ENE 3161 EAST COLUMBIA AZD983467853
1/4-1/2 TUCSON, AZ 85714
0.457 mi.
2412 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Higher Site ID: 0903820
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
2549 ft. Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:
Date Started:

Date Completed:

Priority Level:

Action:
Date Started:

Date Completed:

Priority Level:

Action:
Date Started:

Date Completed:

DISCOVERY
Not reported
01/30/1990
Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Not reported

03/28/1991

Higher priority for further assessment

SITE INSPECTION
03/18/1992
01/15/1983
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% MAP FINDINGS 5"

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OLD HALVERSON MACHINE (Continued) 1003879504
Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
Action: ARCHIVE SITE
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 01/15/1993
Priority Level: Not reported
A8 OLD HALVERSON MACHINE SHWS 1000482894
ENE 3161 EAST COLUMBIA N/A
1/4-1/2 TUCSON, AZ 85714
0.457 mi.
2412 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: SHWS:
Higher EPA ID: AZD983467853
Program: PA/SI
Actual: Site Code: 100047
2549 ft. Facility Id: 753
Discovery Date: 19900130
Source: Not reported
Operable Unit: 0
QWARF Area:  Not reported
Lat: Not reported
Long: Not reported
Lat/Long Method: 10
Comments: Not reported
9 ED PASTOR KINO ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROJECT FINDS 1007124272
NNE 2725 E AJO WAY Aquifer N/A
1/4-1/2 TUCSON, AZ 85713 WWFAC
0.493 mi.
2605 ft.
Relative: FINDS:
Lower
Registry ID: 110015942541
Actuai:
2528 ft. Environmental Interest/Information System

AZURITE (Arizona Unified Repository For Informational Tracking Of The
Environment is the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ)
database that is used for environmental enforcement and compliance
reporting to the Permit and Compliance (PCS) system and to the Air
Facility System Universal Interface (AFS-UI).

AQUIFER:
Invoice #:
Place ID:
LTF Number:
Permit Type:
Azpdes Permit #:
Facility Code:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Permit Approval Dt:

103617

8916

17543

APP INDIVIDUAL
AZ0025291

RBSN

RETENTION BASIN
321057

110 55 59
04/09/2002
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%/ ‘MAP FINDINGS "

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ED PASTOR KINO ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROJECT (Continued)

Invoice #: 105515

Place ID: 8916

LTF Number: 33777

Permit Type: AZPDES PROCESS INDIVIDUAL

Azpdes Permit #: AZ0025291

Facility Code: RBSN

Facility Type: RETENTION BASIN

Latitude: 321057

Longitude: 110 65 59

Permit Approval Dt: 01/19/2006
WWFAC:

Place ID: 8916

Inventory ID: 103617

Facility Code: RBSN

Facility Type: RETENTION BASIN

Place ID: 8916

Inventory ID; 1055156

Facility Code: RBSN

Facility Type: RETENTION BASIN

1007124272
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Number of Days to Update: 5

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Number of Days to Update: 40

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Number of Days to Update: 56
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011 Source; EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012

Number of Days to Update: 132 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facllity that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generats, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Armived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact; 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 12/30/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notfification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2011 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
WQARF: Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Sites

Sites which may have an actual or potential impact upon the waters of the state, cause by hazardous substances.
The WQARF program provides matching funds to political subdivisions and other state agencies for clean-up activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 12/02/2011 Telephone: 602-771-4360

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2012 Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2011

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SPL: Superfund Program List
The list is representative of the sites and potential sites within the jurisdiction of the Superfund Program Section.
Itis comprised of the following elements: 1) Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Registry Sites; 2) Potential
WQARF Registry sites; 3) NPL sites; and 4) Department of Defense sites requiring SPS oversight.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2004 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2004 Telephone: 602-771-4360

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2005 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012

Number of Days to Update: 53 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SHWS: ZipAcids List

The ACIDS list consists of more than 750 locations subject to investigation under the State Water Quality Assurance

Revolving Fund (WQARF) and Federal CERCLA programs. The list is no longer updated by the state.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2000
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 602-771-4360

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Directory of Solid Waste Facilities

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal

facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that faited to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 38

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 602-771-2300

Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground

storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 602-771-4345

Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011

Source: EPA Region 1
Telephone: 617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Number of Days to Update: 10

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian fand in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012 Source: EPA Region7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2012
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 602-771-4345

Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST: List of Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tanks that the Dept. of Building & Fire Safety have permitted.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2001
Number of Days to Update: 256

Source: Department of Building & Fire Safety
Telephone: 602-364-1003

Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST 2: Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank site locations.
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Date of Government Version: 04/16/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2012 Telephone: 602-771-4380

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012 Source: EPA Region §

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012

Number of Days to Update: 10 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2012 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 103 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: DEUR Database

Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. DEUR and VEMUR sites.
DEUR: Declaration of Environmental Use Restriction. A restrictive land use covenant that is required when a property
owner elects to use an institutional (i.e., administrative) control or engineering (i.e., physical) control

as a means to meet remediation goals. The DEUR runs with and burdens the land, and requires maintenance of any
institutional or engineering controls. VEMUR: Voluntary Environmental Mitigation Use Restriction. A restrictive

land use covenant that, prior to July 18, 2000, was required when a property owner elected to remediate the property
to non-residential uses. Effective July 18, 2000, the DEUR replaced the VEMUR as a restrictive use covenant.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2012 Telephone: 602-771-4398

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

AZURITE: Remediation and DEUR/VEMUR Tracking System

ADEQ maintains a repository listing sites remediated under programs administered by the department.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2012 Telephone: 601-771-4396

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

VCP:

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Voluntary Remediation Program Sites

Sites involved in the Voluntary Remediation Program.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2012 Telephone: 602-771-4411

Date Made Active in Reports; 04/17/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Tracking System

Information relating to Brownfields sites in Arizona.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2012 Telephone: 602-771-4401

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these

properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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ODI: Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWTIRE: Solid Waste Tire Facilities
A waste tire "facility” means a solid waste facility at which waste tires are stored outdoors on any day.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2012 Telephone: 602-771-4132

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2011 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2011 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2012

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AQOCONCERN: Superfund GIS Information
A gis coverage for Department of Environmental Quality superfund sites, included WAQRF, DOD and NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2008 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2008 Telephone: 602-771-4173

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2012

Number of Days to Update: 570 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab seizures in Arizona.

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2012 Source: Board of Technical Registration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2012 Telephone: 602-364-4931

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

AST 2: Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2012 Telephone: 602-771-4380

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2011 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS: Hazardous Material Logbook
Chemical spills and incidents referred to the Emergency Response Unit.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2001 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2007 Telephone: 602-771-4153

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2012

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 112 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after seftlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2011 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the miils
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Amived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2012

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 1ll Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2012

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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ETTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SS8TS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC3334902.1s Page GR-14



ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.
Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012

Number of Days to Update: 98 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 60 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFQ) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version; 01/10/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012

Number of Days to Update; 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011 Telephone: (415) 947-8000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2012

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports; 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

BRS: Biennial Reporting System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

UIC: Underground Injection Control Wells
Underground injection control wells.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

AZ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2009
Number of Days to Update: 27

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities in Arizona.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

Source: Arizona Geological Survey
Telephone: 520-770-3500

Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 602-771-4335

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

These sites are federal facilities that are either being assessed for potential contamination, or have active

remediation taking place on them.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

WWFAC: Waste Water Treatment Facilities

Statewide list of waste water treatment facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 602-771-4360

Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 602-771-4623

Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AQUIFER: Waste Water Treatment Facilities
Waste Water Treatment Facilities with APP (Aquifer Protection Permits.)

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012 Telephone: 602-771-4623

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DRY WELLS: Drywell Registration
A drywell is a bored, drilled, or driven shaft or hole whose depth is greater than its width and is designed and
constructed specifically for the disposal of storm water.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2012 Telephone: 602-771-4686

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2012

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AIRS: Arizona Airs Database
Arizona major (has the potential to emit over 100 tons of criteria pollutant) and minor (below 100 tons) sources.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2012 Telephone; 602-771-2344

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN RESERYV: Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC3334902.1s Page GR-17



2020 CORRECTIVE ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2012

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2012

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concem regarding the aileged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: N/A

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of sail
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012 Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2012 Telephone: 518-402-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2012 Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2012

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011 Telephone: 401-222-2797

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011 Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics' primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Child Care Facilities & Group Homes
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 602-674-4220

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
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' GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Riparian Vegetation Associated with Perennial Waters
Source: State Land Department
Telephone: 602-542-4094

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5' Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Section 13.6

Descriptions of Terms and Acronyms
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